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~ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CLERK’SQFFICE

_______ 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-7~tlG9262004
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SLFFE 11 ~30O,CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312 F ILLINOIS

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOFPOIIUtIOfl Control Board

(217)782-9817
TDD: (217)782-9143

August24, 2004

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv.DavidandShelbyHill andN.E.FinchCompany
IEPA File No. 359-04-AC;0570255162—FultonCounty -

DearClerkGunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, andtheinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

Onthisdate,a copyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theRespondent(s)via
CertifiedMail. As soonasI receivethereturnreceipt,I will promptlyfile acopywith you, so
that theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardmaycalculatethethirty-five (35)dayappealperiodfor
purposesof enteringadefaultjudgmentin theeventtheRespondent(s)fails orelectsnot to file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo not hesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove.
Thankyou for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

MichelleM. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • Des PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign; IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE — 2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234— (618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS IMPOR1ANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This AdministrativeCitation refersto TWO separateState
of Illinois Agencies. Oneis theILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD locatedatStateof illinois Center,
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois
60601. The otherstateagencyis theILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY locatedat:
1021 North GrandAvenueEast,P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276. - -

If you electto contesttheenclosedAdministrativecitation, you must
file aPETITION FORREVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of thedate
theAdministrativeCitationwasserveduponyou. .Any suchPetition
for Reviewmustbefiled with theclerkof the Illinois Pollution Control
Boardby eitherhanddeliveringormailing to the Boardattheaddress
given above. A copy of thePetitionfor Reviewshouldbeeither
hand-deliveredor mailedtO the Illinois EnvironrñentafProtection
Agencyat theaddressgiven aboveandshouldbemarkedto the
ATTENTiON: DIViSION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



- RECEF~PED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG 26 2~O4

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILUNOISPollution ControlBoard

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, . . ) AC C) ~

v. ) (EPANo. 359-04-AC)
)

DAVID andSHELBYHILL andN.E. )
FINCH COMPANY, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OFFILING

To: DavidandShelbyHill N.E.Finch Co. -

20516E. CountyHwy 22 RegisteredAgent: JamesF. Kane
Canton,Illinois 61520 411 Hamilton,Suite 1711

Peoria,Illinois 61602

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on thisdateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollution

ControlBoardofthe-StateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINTSTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

JJ~L~ikJ~
Michelle M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: August24, 2004

ThisFILING SUBMITTEDON RECYCLEDPAPER



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG 26 2O~4- STATE OF ILLII’.j

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION POIlUt~OflControl Boa~d

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~
)

V. ) (IEPA No. 359-04-AC)

DAVID and SHELBY HILL and N.E. FINCH )
COMPANY, )

)
)

Respondents.

JUICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. Thai David and Shelby Hill are the present owners and N.E. Finch Company is the

operator (collectively “Respondents”) of a facility located in St. David, Fulton County, Illinois with a

mailing address of 20516 E. County Highway 22, Canton, Illinois. The property is commonly known

to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Radiator Plus.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0570255162.

3. That Respondents have owned/operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on June 29, 2004, Robert J. Wagner of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection

report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
1



VIOLATIONS

- Based upon direct observations made by Robert J. Wagner during the course of his June

29, 2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondenthas violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows: -

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, aviolation of Section 2l(p)(~7)of theAct, 415 ILCS -

5/21 (p)(7) (2002). -

- CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory cIviI penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than September 15, 2004, unless otherwise

provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
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If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issuesafinding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shell be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuantto Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2002), ifRespondentsfail

to petition orelect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above. -

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued. — -

3



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of -

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of theAct provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation orthe Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent. -

- Date: ~ IZ’~4I O~4
Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) - AC

)
V. ) (IEPA No. 359-04-AC)

)
DAVID and SHELBY HILL and N.E. FINCH )
COMPANY,

)
)

Respondents.

FACILITY: Radiator Plus SITE CODE NO.: 0570255162

COUNTY: Fulton CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: June 29, 2004 -

DATE REMITTED: -

SS/FEJN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE: - — -

NOTE -

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF:

IEPA DOCKETNO.

RESPONDENT

Affiant, Robert J. Wagner, being first duly sworn,

voluntarily deposesand states as follows:

1. - Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land

Pollution Control Division of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times

pertinent hereto.

2. On June 29, 2004, between 8:30 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.,

Affiant conducted an inspection of the open dump in Fulton -

County, Illinois, known as Radiator Plus, Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Site No. 0570255162.

3. Affiant inspected said Radiator Plus open dumpsite by

an on-site inspection, which included walking the site and

photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in - -

Paragraphs 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of

Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of



Affiant’s observations and factual conclusions with respect to

Trust Number One open dump.

Subscribed and Sworn to

me this day of

OFFICIAl. SEAL - -

Lynne A. Anthony
Notaiy Public, State of Illinois

My Commission l~xpires1/21/07

Public



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Fulton LPC#: 0570255162 Region: 3 - Peoria

Location/Site Name: Canton / Radiator Plus
Date: 06/2912004 Time: From 8:30 AM To 9:00 AM Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Robert J. Wagner Weather: Sunny, Dry, 75°F

No. of Photos Taken: # 20 Est. Amt. of Waste: 1500 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: David Hi!! - Comp!aint#: C-2004-081-P

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION }_VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS -

1.

2.

9(a)

9(c)

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS -

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING -

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS 0
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD - 0
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit -

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board -

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF A~T

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter -

(2) Scavenging 0
(3) Open Burning

David & Shelby Hill
Dibla Radiator Plus
20516 E. CountyHwy 22

Canton, II. 61520
(309) 668-2923

Canton Industrial Corporation
Fulton County Trustee
% Stephen P. Schrimpf
P.O. Box96
Edwardsville, II. 62025

N.E. Finch Co.
Registered Agent: James F. Kane
411 Hamilton
Suite 1711
Peoria, II. 61602

City Of Canton
Mayor Jerry Bohier
210 E. Chestnut St.
Canton, II. 61520
(309) 647-0065 -

Revised06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 1)



(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters 0
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors 0
(6) Standing or F!owing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site 0

LPC# 0570255162
Inspection Date: 06/29/2004 -

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demc-Iitinn De.hris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause orAllow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire -

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire - 0
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

- SUBTITLE G

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
10. 812.101(a) OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION -

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

13. 809.302(a) PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST -

- OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
. APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0) PCB; (0) CIRCUIT COURT

CASENUMBER: ORDERENTEREDON: -
0

15. OTHER: - - -. - 0
0

-

~-

- )
~:

fl

/
S na eo nspectot~(s)

Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4. -

2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1-. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Actshall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of theAct.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinoisj Environmental Protection Act:

Revised06/18/2001 (Open Dump-2) -



415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
6. Items marked with an “NE were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 3)



0570255162-- FultonCounty
RadiatorPlus
Robert J. Wagner
June29, 2004
Page1

Narrative

On June29, 2004, this author (Robert J. Wagner) inspecteda propertyownedby David &
ShelbyHill (seeattachedpropertydeed). The propertyis locatedat 20516E. CountyHighway
22, Canton,Illinois. RadiatorPlusis thenameoftheradiatorshoplocatedon thepropertywhich
is operatedby Mr. Hill. The inspectionwasaresultofa citizen’scomplaint(C-2004-081-P).

The complainantalleged that iron, brick and mortarwere being dumpedin a hollow behind
DavidHills radiatorshopin St. David, Illinois. Accordingto the complainant,N:E. Finchwas-

dumpingthematerial. The materialwasgeneratedat the old InternationalHarvesterPlant in
Canton,illinois. Thecomplainanthaswitnessedtruckloadsofmaterialgoingto theproperty.

This author arrived at the property at 8:30 AM. David Hill met this author. This author
identified himselfto Mr. Hill and explainedthepurposeof thevisit. Mr. Hill gavethis author
permissionto walk andphotographtheproperty.

This authorobservedbricks, metaldebris, electricalconduit, processedwood, tires, and rebar
dumpedin a depressionon theproperty. Photographs1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 19 and20 showthearea. Evidenceindicates that openburninghadtakenplaceon the
property. Photographs17 and 18 showthecharredremainsofprocessedwoodanddrywall (see
site sketch). Mr. Hill hasbeenallowing N.E. Finch to bring in demolitiondebris from theold
InternationalHarvesterPlantin Canton,illinois anddump it into a depressionon his property.
Hehasnot chargeN.E. Finch atipping fee. Hejustwantedto fill in a 30-footdepressiononhis
property. HeestimatesthatN.E. Finchdump250 - 300 semi truck loadsin thedepression.N.E.
Finch assuredhim that this was a legal activity. Mr. Hill called Mr. SeanStrader,-Project
Managerfor N.E.Finch,while this authorwasatthesite. This authorspoketo Mr. Strader abbut
the demolition debris that had beendumpedin the depression. Mr. Stradersaid that he - had
visited the propertyon severaloccasionsand had not seenanyproblemswith the demolition
debrisbeingdumpedin the depression.He did stateto this authorthat hemight haveseen“a
little bit ofmetal”mixed inwith the bricks. -

According to Mr. Strader,thedemolitiondebriscamefrom razingsomeofthe buildingsat the
old InternationalHarvesterPlantin Canton,illinois. N.E.Finchwashiredby theCity OfCanton
to do the demolitionwork at the site. According to the contractall, the demolitionmaterials
wereto be takento an EPA-approvedlandfill. -

According to thepropertydeedthe old InternationalHarvesterPlant is ownedby the defuiict
Canton Industrial Corporation. The trusteeto the Cantoli Industrial Corporation is Fulton
County. According to Mr. Cliff O’Brien, Cantons Public Works Director, there- is an
intergovernmentalagreementbetweenthe City of CantonandFulton Countyfor ownershipof
theCantonIndustrialCorporationproperty. This agreementis fairly newandmaynot havebeen
enteredinto thecountyrecordasofthedateof this inspection.



0570255162-- Fulton County
RadiatorPlus
RobertJ. Wagner
June29, 2004
Page2

The following allegedviolations were observedand indicatedon the open dump inspection
checklist:

1. Pursuantto Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no personshall causeor threatenor allow the dischargeor emissionof any
contaminantinto theenvironmentin any Statesoasto causeortendto causeairpollution
in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminantsfrom othersburces,or soas
to violateregulationsorstandardsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason:Evidenceof open
burning which would causeor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois was observed
during the inspection.

2. Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)),no person shall causeor allow the openburningof refuse,conduct any salvage
operation by openburning, or causeor allow the burningof any refuse in any chamber
not specifically designed for the purposeand approvedby the Agency pursuantto
regulationsadoptedby the Board under this Act. -

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
burning wasobservedduring the inspection.

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)),no personshall causeor allow theopendumping ofanywaste.

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open
dumping of-wastewas observedduring the inspection. - -

4. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment, or waste-

disposal operation without a permit grantedby the Agency or in violation of any
conditionsimposedby suchpermit. -

A violation ofSection 21(d)(1) is alleged for the following reason:Waste was disposed
without a permit granted by theIllinois EPA.

5. Pursuant to Section21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 JLCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operationin violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the- Board
under this Act. -

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged for the following reason: A waste disposal
operation was conductedin violation of regulations adoptedby theIllinois Pollution
Control Board.



0570255162 -- FultonCounty
RadiatorPlus
RobertJ.Wagner
June29, 2004
Page3

6. Pursuantto Section2l(p)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21@)(1)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeor allow
theopendumpingofanywastein amannerwhichresultsin litter.

Theprohibitionsspecifiedin this subsection~) shall beenforceablebytheAgencyeither
by administrativecitation underSection31.1 ofthisActor asotherwiseprovidedby this
Act. Thespec~/Icprohibitions in this subsectiondo not limit thepowerOf theBoard to
establishregulationsorstandardsapplicableto opendumping. -

A violation of Section2l(p)(l) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:The opendumping
ofwastewas causedor allowedin a mannerwhich resulted in litter.

7. Pursuantto Section21(p)(3)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21 (p)(3)), no person shall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) ofthis Section,causeorallow
theopendumpingofanywastein amannerwhichresultsin openburning.

A violation of Section21(p)(3)is allegedfor the following reason: The open dumping
ofwastewas causedor allowed in a mannerwhichresultedin openburning.

8. Pursuantto Section21(p)(7) of the {illinois} Environmental ProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(7)), no personshallcauseor allow the opendumpingof wastein amannerthat
resultsin depositionof(i) generalconstruction ordemolitiondemolitiondebris as defined
in Section3.160(a)ofthis Act; or (ii) cleanconstructionor demolitiondemolitiondebris
asdefined in Section3.160(b)ofthisAct. -

- A violation of Section21(p)(7) is alleged for the following reason:The opendumping—

of wastewas causedor allowed in a manner which resulted in deposition ofgeneral
or cleanconstructionor demolitiondemolitiondebris.

9. Pursuantto Section 55(a)(1) of the {illinois} Environmental ProtectionAct (4-15 ILCS
5/55(a)(1)),no personshallcauseorallow theopendumpingofanyusedorwastetire.

A violation of Section55(a)(1) is allegedfor the following reason:Evidenceof open
- dumpingof usedorwastetireswasobservedduringtheinspection. -

10. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code812.101(a),all persons,exceptthosespecificallyexempted
by Section 2 1(d) of the {ilhinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct, shall submit to the
Agencyanapplicationfor apermitto developandoperatea landfill. -

A violation of 35 Ill. Adm. Code812.101(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:A waste
disposalsitewasoperatedwithout submitting to theIffinois EPA an application for
a permit to developand operatea landfill.



DATE OF INSPECTION: 06/29/04
SITE CODE: 0570255162
SITE NAME: Radiator Plus

Radiator

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SITE SKETCH
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INSPECTOR(S): Robert J. Wagner
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0570255162- Fulton County - SitePhotographs
Radiator Plus Page1 of 10
FOS File

DATE: June 29,2004

TIME: 8:36AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

RobertJ. Wagner
DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 1

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0570255 162—06292004-001 .jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: June29, 2004 - - ~

*

TIME: 8:36 AM -- ~----~~ - - -

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
Robert3. Wagner -

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:
0570255 162-*06292004~002.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT FILE NAME:
0570255162*~06292004.doc



0570255162 - Fulton County
Radiator Plus
FOS File

DATE: June29, 2004

TIME: 8:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Robert3. Wagner

DIRECTION: Photographtaken -

towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 3

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
0570255162~~06292004~003.jpg

COM~vIENTS:

DATE: June29, 2004

TIME: 8:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:

Robert3. Wagner -

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 4

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
05702551624)6292004-004.jpg

COMMENTS:

DOCUMENTFILE NAME:
0570255162—06292004.doc

SitePhotographs
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0570255162- Fulton County
Radiator Plus
FOS File

DATE: June29,2004

TIME: 8:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
Robert3. Wagner

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 5

PHOTOGRAPHFILE NAME:
0570255162~*06292004~005.jpg

COMMENTS:

DATE: June29,2004

TIME: 8:37AM

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
RobertJ.Wagner

DIRECTION: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certif~’that I did on the 24th dayof August2004, send by Certified Mail, Return

Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office

Box a trueandcorrect copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: David andShelbyHill N.E. Finch Co.
20516B. CountyHwy 22 RegisteredAgent: JamesF. Kane
Canton,Illinois 61520 411 Hamilton,Suite 1711

Peoria,Illinois 61602

andtheoriginalandnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesof thesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk - -

Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

jLLtL1~
- - MichelleM. Ryan

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544 -
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